re-acquired under current prevailing interest rate.

Interest rate risk position
The following table discloses the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arising from interest-bearing financial liabilities.

Nominal value

In thousands of euro 2020 2019

Instruments with variable rates

Bank borrowings 30 000 28 000

Impact of the interest rate swaps 0 11 805

Open position 30 000 16 195

84 TALENOM 2020   I   ANNUAL REPORT 85

NOTE 26

Sensitivity analysis for fair values of instruments with fixed interest rates

The Group has no financial assets nor financial liabilities with fixed interest rates measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for cash flows of instruments with variable rates

A change of 0.5 percentage point in reference interest rate at the balance sheet date would have increased or decreased the consoidated result
as shown in the the tables below. The sensivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

Sensitivity analysis at 31 December 2020, interest rates rising / falling 0.5 percentage point as at 31 December 2020, from the applicable
level

Vaikutus tuloslaskelmaan

In thousands of euro + 0,5 % - 0,5 %

Liability 0 0

Pre-tax impact

Sensitivity analysis at 31 December 2019, interest rates rising / falling 0.5 percentage point as at 31 December 2019, from the applicable
level

Income statement impact

In thousands of euro + 0,5 % - 0,5 %

Liability -10 0

Interest rate swaps - impact on interest variable rate 19 0

Pre-tax impact

Impact on equity

In thousands of euro + 0,5 % - 0,5 %

Interest rate swaps - fair value 38 -38

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group if a client or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations,
and arises principally from the Group’s trade receivables.

The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its commercial receivables. The Group policy sets out the investment principles and credit rating
requirements related to customers, investment transactions and derivative contract counterparties. Apart from trade receivables, the Group
has no significant concentrations of credit risk, since it has a broad clientele Credit quality and credit limits of the clients with a credit account